
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 7th November, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th September 2011 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 - 
MONTH 6 REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out the Financial 
Health Monitoring 2011/12- Month 6 Report. 
 
At the last meeting of the Board it was agreed that 
for today’s meeting the focus would be on 
Children’s Services.  Officers from the Children’s 
Directorate have been invited to attend along with 
the Executive Board Member, Councillor Blake and 
the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families), Councillor Chapman.  The Chief Officer 
(Financial Management) will also be in attendance 
to respond to any general budget questions.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 30 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  LARGE CASINO - APPROVAL OF REVISED 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 2010 - 2012 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which seeks Members 
views on the Revised Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2010 – 2012 and the 
Consultation Report – Large Casino Section – 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
130 

9   
 

  FLEET SERVICES - ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which provides a response 
to outstanding queries raised at the previous 
meeting when the Board investigated the functions 
undertaken by Fleet Services. 
 
(Report attached)  
 

131 - 
140 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s draft work 
schedule, together with the latest Executive Board 
minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(Report attached) 
 

141 - 
174 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 5th December 2011 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre – Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, Dawson,  
R Grahame, J Hardy, C Macniven and 
R Wood 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 10, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his 
capacity as a Director of East North East Homes ALMO, and as a Member of 
the GMB Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his capacity as a 
Member of West North West Homes ALMO, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 
Councillor Chastney declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month five report, in his capacity as 
a Member of West North West Homes ALMO, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union. (Minute No. 36 refers) 
 

28 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lowe 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development requested a minor 
amendment to Minute No. 23 Best Value Review, bullet point five, to read as 
follows: 
 
“Perceived differences in attitudes across directorates in managing the 
necessary business changes associated with successful adoption of IT 
solutions” 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendment the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2011 be accepted as a true and 
correct record 
 

30 Commercial Services Fleet Services  
 

The Chief Commercial Services Officer submitted a report which apprised 
Members of the functions undertaken by the Fleet Services, which included; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

its trading position, the potential for income generation and the regulatory 
functions it undertakes 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Julie Meakin – Chief Commercial Services Officer 
- Terry Pycroft – Head of Fleet Services 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The potential for merging Fleet Maintenance for Parks and Countryside 
with Fleet Services at the York Road depot 

• The establishment of fleet forums for new vehicles purchases to look at 
possible utilisation of vehicles across the Authority, share good practice 
and seek other transport related efficiencies 

• A fleet replacement strategy to ensure a coordinated approach 
throughout the Authority on transport related spend 

• Vehicle downtime, spare capacity within the fleet and additional leasing 
charges 

• Alternative fuels 
• External trading 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the report and appendices be noted 
 
(ii) That further information be brought back to the Board on the 

following topics: 
 

• Alternative Fuels 
• Vehicle downtime, spare capacity within the fleet, and 
additional leasing charges 

 
(iii) That arrangements be put in place for the Board to undertake a 
 site visit to the Fleet Services Depot 

 
31 Members ICT Survey  
 

The Chief ICT Officer submitted a report which provided feedback on the 
findings of a survey across all Elected Members undertaken by Corporate ICT 
Services with respect to Members current IT provision 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Dylan Roberts – Chief ICT Officer 
- Andy Keightley – Business Relationship Manager 

 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• 32 Members responded to the survey 
• 67% overall satisfaction rate 
• The need for a basic service 
• The necessity for the service to be more robust 
• Swifter responses to downtime 
• Need to be aware of the contents of the Best Value report, undertaken 
by the consultancy company, Mouchel Management Consultancy 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the report and appendices be noted 
 
(iii) To support that the findings of the survey be used to inform a 

project to update the ICT service provision to Elected Members. 
 
(iii) That any proposals are developed via the Members ICT 

Working Group and Member Management Committee 
 

32 Inquiry into Employees Declarations of Interests - Draft Final Report & 
Recommendations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report indicating 
that the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) had now completed 
its inquiry on Employees’ Declarations of Interests which had been requested 
by the former Scrutiny Board (City Development) and was now in a position to 
report on its findings and its conclusions and recommendations resulting from 
the evidence that had been gathered.  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported that the report, had 
been  previously circulated to Board Members for comment. A small number 
of minor corrections had been received . 
 
Councillor Bentley requested a further minor amendment, adding the words 
“and transparent” at the end of the first bullet point, on the section; 
Introduction and Scope.  
 
In line with Scrutiny Board Procedural Rules, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development also circulated advice from the Head of HR which 
provided an opinion of the proposed recommendations 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the advice provided by the Head of HR  
 
(ii) That with the inclusion of the further suggested amendment, the 

Board’s final report and recommendations into Employee’s 
Declarations of Interest, be approved 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

(iii) To request that a formal response to the recommendations be 
produced in line with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry 
reports as set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14.1 

 
33 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 5 Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information for Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 month 5 report. 
 
The Leader of Council, Councillor Keith Wakefield and Doug Meeson, Chief 
Officer, Financial Management, attended the meeting and responded to 
Members questions and comments: 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The proposals for  Leeds City Council to lead on a Commission looking 
at the role of local government in the 21st Century  

• Localism and it’s implications 
• The role of Elected Members in the new localism agenda 
• Partnership working 
• The need to have dialogue with Central Government, around the 
implementation of the localism agenda 

• Options for local taxation 
• Budget issues in Children and Adult Social Care 
• Efficiency and savings through better procurement 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader of Council for his attendance  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To welcome the input from the Leader of Council 
 
(ii) That the contents of the report and the Council’s Financial 

Performance for month 5 be noted 
 

34 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 7th September 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st September to 31st December 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2011 

 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 7th 
November 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre- Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 7th November 2011 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month 6 Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes ü   
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes ü   
No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its September meeting the Board agreed to receive monthly updates on the 
budget.  It was also agreed that on occasions the Board would focus on a 
particular budget area. 

 
2. The Board agreed in October that for today’s meeting the focus would be on 

Children’s Services.  To that end officers from the Children’s Directorate have 
been invited to attend along with the Executive Board Member, Councillor Blake 
and the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Children and Families), Councillor Chapman.  
The Chief Officer (Financial Management) will also be in attendance to respond to 
any general budget questions.  

 
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on the financial health of the authority at the 

half year stage of the financial year 2011/12 in respect of the revenue budget and 
the Housing Revenue Account.  

 
 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to; 
 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

(i) Note the Council’s Financial Performance for month 6 
(ii) Engage in a discussion with officers and Elected Members in relation to 

Children’s Services.  
 
 Background documents.  

5. None used 

 

Page 8



 1 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 2nd November 2011 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 6 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 
at the half year stage of the financial year 2011/12 in respect of the revenue budget 
and the Housing Revenue Account. A section is included on the financial performance 
of other key financial indicators, including Council tax collection and the payment of 
creditors. 

 

2. The overall projected overspend at the half year stage is £7.2m, which is largely 
unchanged from last month.  

 

3. All Directorates will continue to develop and implement action plans, and the position 
will be monitored closely. 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the authority at the half 
year stage of the financial year 2011/12. 

 
 

Report author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson  

Tel: 74250 

Page 9



 2 

 
1. Purpose of this report     
 
1.1 This report sets out for the Board the Council’s projected financial health position for 

2011/12 at the half year stage of the financial year. A section is included on the 
financial performance of other key financial indicators, including Council tax collection 
and the payment of creditors. 

 
1.2 Budget Monitoring is a continuous process throughout the year, and this report 

reviews the position of the budget after six months and comments on the key issues 
impacting on the overall achievement of the budget for the current year.  

 
2. Background information 
 
2.1 The month 5 projected overspend was £7.4m and the main areas of concern were:- 
 

• Non achievement of assumed procurement savings for residential and nursing 
care packages within Adult Social Care 

• The number of externally provided residential and fostering placements in 
Children’s Services 

• Income shortfalls mainly relating to planning and building regulation fees, car 
parking, advertising and children’s centres 

 
3. Main Issues Month 6 
 
3.1 The overall position at the half year stage is largely unchanged from the reported 

position at month 5. More than £80m of the budgeted savings required are on target 
to be achieved, and an overspend of £7.2m is currently projected, as detailed in Table 
1 below.   

 
[...]
the Policy”) and a full application pack. 

 
2. The council has undertaken a public consultation on the revised Policy, and the 

application pack.  Approval of the revised Policy is a matter reserved to Full 
Council.    Budgetary and Policy Framework requires Executive Board to consider 
the revised Policy, refer the matter to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) and then for the revised Policy to be further considered by Executive 
Board before being considered for approval by full Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Consider the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2010-2012; 
 
4. Consider the consultation report as the council’s response to the public 

consultation; and, 
 
5. Refer both documents to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) for their 

consideration. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:     51863 

Page 33



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy which 
contains a statement if the principles the council will apply when making the 
determination of the large casino licence (background papers).   

1.2 To present the Consultation Report (background papers) which is the proposed 
Council response to the public consultation on the large casino section in the Policy, 
and the draft application pack. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) changed the legislation governing the licensing of 
casinos significantly. Under the Act seventeen new casino licences were to be 
granted, each of which are to be significantly larger than existing casinos. The 
DCMS formed a special Casino Advisory Panel (CAP) to recommend where the 
new casinos should be located.  

 
2.2 In April 2008 Parliament approved the eight small and eight large casinos in line 

with the CAPs original recommendations. Leeds was awarded the right to issue a 
large casino licence.  

 
2.3 The Act, associated regulations and a Code of Practice descri
[...]
ected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides an update for Scrutiny Board on a number of issues raised at a 
meeting on 3 October.  These include; 
 
1. Vehicle down time issues, particularly for the Refuse service 
2. Progress on more sustainable fuelling strategies 
3. The financial performance of the service 
4. The exercise of powers to charge within Commercial Services 
5. The outcome of a visit by Scrutiny Members to Fleet Services on 21 October 

Recommendations 

6. Members are asked to note this report 

 Report author:  Julie Meakin 

Tel:  2149568 

Agenda Item 9

Page 131



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This briefing note is provided to members of Scrutiny Committee in response to 
outstanding queries raised at the Scrutiny meeting on 3 October. 

2 Background information 

2.1 This report covers a range of additional information requested by members 
including 

• Vehicle down time issues, particularly for the Refuse service 

• Progress on more sustainable fuelling strategies 

• The financial performance of the service 

• The exercise of powers to charge within Commercial Services 

• The outcome of a visit by Scrutiny Members to Fleet Services on 21 October 
 
3 Main issues 

3.1 Fleet Down Time and VOR (Vehicle off Rd) Requirements for Clients 
 
3.1.1 Fleet Maintenance provide a proactive and reactive maintenance service for the 

Council’s1200 fleet.  The requirements of the Operator Licence (a legal 
undertaking) requires stringent service schedules for the Council’s fleet vehicles; 
such as refuse vehicles, which are serviced at 8 weekly intervals. 

 
3.1.2 In order to carry out mai
[...]
ality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 No issues arising 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The fuelling and procurement strategy of the service supports the Council priority to 
reduce carbon emissions. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Evidence was provided as part of this review exercise about resource allocation and 
market performance. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no implications 

4.6 Risk Management 

Page 135



 

 

4.6.1 Not applicable 

5 Conclusions 

5.1  This report covers a range of additional information requested by members 
including 

• Vehicle down time issues, particularly for the Refuse service 

• Progress on more sustainable fuelling strategies 

• The financial performance of the service 

• The exercise of powers to charge within Commercial Services 

• The outcome of a visit by Scrutiny Members to Fleet Services on 21 October 
 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note this report 

 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Appendix 1 Refuse Maintenance and Breakdown Data Sept 2011 

7.2 Appendix 2 Timeline: Environmental Improvements 

7.3 Appendix 3 Alternative Fuel, Vehicles on Fleet 

 

 

Page 136



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
Period of Maintenance for refuse fleet 
 

 September 2011 

 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th 15th 16th 17th 18th 19th 20th 21st 22nd 23rd 24th 25th 26th 27th 28th 29th 30th 

 Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri 

Maintenance 
VOR 

7 7 7 6 6 5 6 6 7 8 9 7 5 7 7 7 6 8 9 9 12 

Breakdowns 5  0 2 1 2 0 3 0 3 0 5 3 1 2 0 5 2 4 2 0 

 
 
Additional Notes: 
 

• This information includes all VOR including tip damage/accidents. 
 

• Breakdowns can be chassis or ancillaries and the majority are repaired on site or vehicle replaced with pool fleet. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
NB: 30th September 2011 (3) inspections, (2) DoE and (7) defects. 
 
 
 

P
age 137



 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Timeline Summary of Key
[...]
 the Liberal Democrat 
Group 

Councillor Stewart Golton 

Leader of the Morley Borough Indep Councillor Robert Finnigan 

 
 

P
age 172



 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.  
 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK DECISIONS 

Decisions Decision Maker Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed 
Consultation 

Documents to be considered 
by Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 

Budget 
 
 

Council 22nd February 
2012 

Via Executive 
Board, Scrutiny 
Board (Resources 
and Council 
Services) 
 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Resources 

Vision for Leeds 
 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 
(Planning, Policy 
and 
Improvement) 
 

Council Business 
Plan 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement 
(Gambling Policy) 

Council November 
2012 

Via Executive 
Board, Scrutiny 
Board (Resources 
and Council 
Services) 
 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Resources 

 
 
NOTES: 

P
age 173



 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
age 174


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 6 Report
	Executive Board Month 6 Report

	8 Large Casino - Approval of Revised Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2010 - 2012
	Large Casino Policy
	Revised Guidance
	Post Consultation Document

	9 Fleet Services - Additional Information
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule
	Executive Board Minutes
	Resources and Council Services




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, Dawson, C Fox, R Grahame, 
J Hardy, A Lowe and C Macniven 

 
36 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 7, Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month six report, in his capacity 
as a Director of East North East Homes ALMO, a Member of the GMB Union, 
a Leeds Credit Union Member and a member of West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority (Minute No. 39 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month six report, in his capacity as a 
Member of West North West Homes ALMO, and as a Member of the GMB 
Union (Minutes No.39 refers) 
 

37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chastney and Councillor 
R Wood. Notification had been received that Councillor C Fox was to 
substitute for Councillor Wood. 
 

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2011 be 
confirmed  as a true and correct record. 
 

39 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 6 Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information for Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 month 6. 
 
The Board had agreed in October that the November meeting would focus on 
Children’s Services. 
 
The following Councillors and Officers attended; 
 
Executive Board Member Children’s Services, Councillor Blake, 
Chair of Scrutiny Board (Children and Families), Councillor Chapman 
Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Director of Children’s Services 
Head of Finance, Children’s Services  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

Opening the discussion the Chief Officer (Financial Management) provided 
Members with a summary overview of the financial position of the Council at 
month 6. 
 
The overall projected overspend at the half year stage was £7.2m, which was 
largely unchanged from last month.  
 
In brief summary the issues discussed relating to the overall financial position 
of the Council were; 
 

• The increased level of reserves 
• Non achievement of assumed procurement savings for residential and 
nursing care packages within Adult Social Care 

• Income shortfalls mainly relating to planning and building regulation 
fees, car parking, advertising and children’s centres 

• Projected surplus in the Housing Revenue Account 
• The high levels of financial performance management in relation to 
council tax collection, non-domestic rates and Sundry income 

 
In response to a question on phased budgeting the Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) explained the role of the monthly budget monitoring reports and 
the requirements of budget holders and reviewing officers to monitor budget 
projections against real time expenditure.  The Board would be provided with 
month 6 actual overspend.  
 
Following these general budget discussions the Board focused on Children’s 
Services.  A Document entitled, Children’s Services – Turning the curve on 
placements for looked after children, referred to as the ‘Plan on a Page’ was 
tabled by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Whilst Members acknowledged the considerable improvements made by 
Children’s Services which were now being evidenced by good external 
inspections, the following issues were raised and discussed; 
 

• The number of externally provided residential and fostering placements 
in Children’s Services and consequential budget pressures 

• Opportunities to safely reduce reliance on external placements through 
smarter and better working with partners, increased preventative work 
and maximising the role of fostering and the City Councils ‘offer’ in 
relation to fostering. 

• Scope to reduce the costs of external placements that continue to be 
needed 

• Ensuring all partners made appropriate financial contributions to the 
service  

• The need to set realistic budgets to meet demand whilst continuing to 
turning the curve on placements 

• The importance of locality working in decision making and the 
development of a ‘total place’ culture in the delivery and funding of 
services.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

 
Throughout the discussion Members were informed of, and acknowledged the 
work being undertaken by Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) in 
addressing a number of these issues and noted a general invitation given by 
the Scrutiny Chair, Councillor Chapman, for Members to observe this work. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
      (i)       To thank those members and officers attending for their input 
(ii) To note the Council’s Financial Performance for month 6 
(ii) To receive the additional information requested 

 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at this point at 11.20 am) 
 

40 Large Casino - Approval of Revised Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2010 - 2012  

 
In line with the Budget and Policy Framework, the Director of Resources 
submitted a report referred from Executive Board presenting the revised 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy which contained a 
statement of the principles the Council would apply when making the 
determination of the large casino licence. In addition, the report also 
presented the Consultation Report which was the proposed Council response 
to the public consultation on the large casino section in the Policy, and the 
draft application pack.  
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and Comments: 
 
Nicole Raper – Section Head – Entertainment Licensing 
Susan Holden – Principal Project Officer – Entertainment Licensing 
Rowena Hall – Executive Manager, Specialist projects, City Development 
 
The main areas of discussion were; 
 

• The role and remit of the Social Inclusion Fund 
• The potential social effects on the city of a large casino 
• The logistics of how applicants would monitor ‘negative social, equality 
and health impacts’ as written in the policy 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the Executive Board be advised that this Scrutiny Board 
recommends that Executive Board and full Council should be 
confident that there are clear economic benefits in having a 
large casino and that these benefits are not outweighed by any 
negative social/economic impacts. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

(ii) That Executive Board and full Council note the 
recommendations made by NHS Leeds during the consultation 
exercise 

 
 
(Cllr Bentley left the meeting during this item at 11.45 am) 
 

41 Fleet Services - Additional Information  
 

The Chief Commercial Services Officer submitted a report which provided an 
update for Scrutiny Board on a number of issues raised at its meeting on 3rd  
October.  These included; 
 

• Vehicle down time issues, particularly for the Refuse service 
• Progress on more sustainable fuelling strategies 
• The financial performance of the service 
• The exercise of powers to charge within Commercial Services 
• The outcome of a visit by Scrutiny Members to Fleet Services on 21st 
October 2011 

The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Julie Meakin – Chief Commercial Services Officer 
- Terry Pycroft – Head of Fleet Services 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The potential for merging Fleet Maintenance for Parks and Countryside 
with Fleet Services at the York Road depot 

• Maximising income through more proactive advertising of MOTs for 
example, working with other public sector partners  

• The need to discuss with Streetscene whether Vehicle off Roads are 
causing a problem and whether the spare vehicle threshold needed to 
be raised 

• Alternative fuels 
• Apprentices 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the report and appendices be noted and the officers 
thanked for their attendance 

 
(ii) That further information be brought back to the Board in 

February 2012 on the following topics: 
 

• Vehicle replacement programme and the consequences 
for introducing alternative fuels  

• The cost of Apprentices 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

• The further considerations taken in relation to expanding 
income through increased MOTs 

 
42 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 12th October 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st October to 31st January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 5th 
December 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre- Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm) 
 
 
 
 


